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officers, at the expense of the county, all blanks, forms 
and instructions relating to statistics, assessments and 
elections, which shall be prepared and furnished for 
that purpose by the secretary of state, and any county 
clerk who shall willfully refuse or neglect so to distrib-
ute said blanks, forms and instructions, after due re-
quest thereto by the secretary of state, shall forfeit not 
less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred 
dollars. 

Repealed. 	SECTION 5. All acts and parts of acts conflicting 
with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 30, 1881. 

[No. 230, A.] 	 [Published April 4, 1881.] 

CHAPTER 237. 

AN ACT to amend sections one, two, three, six and seven, of 
chapter ninety-five, laws of Wisconsin for the year 1880, en-
titled an act to authorize the county of Ontagamie to borrow 
money. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Loan for $26,000 SECTION 1. Section one of said chapter ninety-five, 
of fillet funds 
anthorizeC. 	laws of Wisconsin for the year 1880, is hereby amend- 

ed so as to read as follows : The commissioners of pub-
lic lands are hereby authorized to loan a portion of the 
trust funds of this state, not exceeding twenty-six 
thousand dollars, to the county of Outagamie, in this 
state, for the purpose of constructing a court house, 
and the said county of Outagamie is hereby author-
ized to borrow a fund, not exceeding twenty-six thou-
sand dollars, of said commissioners, and to issue to 
said commissioners certificates of the indebtedness so 
contracted; said indebtedness shall be paid in three 
equal installments, the first installment to be paid on 
the fifteenth day of May, 1884, the second installment 
on the fifteenth day of May, 1885, tbe third and last 
installment on the fifteenth day of May, 1866, and 
said indebtedness shall bear interest at seven per 
cent., and said interest thereon shall be paid annually 
until the whole of said indebtedness is paid. 

Secretary of 	SECTION 2. Section two of said chapter ninety- 
state to appor- 
tion interest five, laws of Wisconsin for the year 1880, is hereby 
and install-  amended so as to read as follows : Each and every ments of prin.  
cipal. 	year thereafter, until the whole loan, principal and in- 

terest, shall be paid, the secretary of state shall, when 
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he apportions the state taxes among the several counties, 
add to the state tax which would be properly charge-
able to said county of Outagamie, the annual interest 
due the state on said loan, and the said secretary of 
state shall, when he apportions the state tax among 
the several counties, as aforesaid, for the years 1883, 
1881 and 1885, add to the state tax which would be 
properly chargeable to said county of Outagamie, for 
the years last above mentioned, a sum sufficient to pay 
the amount of the installment due on said loan for the 
years 1884, 1885 and 1886, and the same shall be 
levied and collected out of the taxable property of 
said county, and paid over to the state in the same way 
as other state taxes are levied, collected and paid. 

SECTION 3. Section three of said chapter ninety. count y  bra 
five, laws of Wisconsin for the year 1880, is hereby v ya flaunt ni  
amended so as to read as follows : At the time and in required' 
the manner provided for levying taxes for state and 
county purposes, the board of supervisors for said 
county of Outagamie shall annually levy the amount 
of money required for the payment of the annual in-
terest for the current year ; and said board shall, for 
the years 1883, 1884. and 1885, levy the amount of 
money required for the payment of the installments 
due on said loan for the years 1881, 1885 and 1886, 
respectively, until the whole amount of said loan is 
paid. 

SECTION 4. Section six of said chapter ninety-five, Boot may bor-

is hereby amended so as to lead as follows: In case ruiloowittre3i t°  
the said board of supervisors shall deem it for the best het"' 
interest of said county to effect a loan at a lower rate of 
interest for the purpose of erecting and constructing a 
court house, nothing hereinbefore contained shall be 
so construed as to prevent said board from so doing ; 
and said board of supervisors is hereby authorized to 
borrow money to an amount not exceeding twenty-six 
thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not to exceed Rate of Inter° t 
six per cent. per annum, provided that the whole 
amount of such loan shall be payable in three equal in-
stallments, respectively, the first installment on the Installments. 

fifteenth day of May, A. D. 1884; the second on the 
fifteenth day of May, A. D. 1885, and the third and 
last, on the fifteenth day of May, A. D. 1886: provi-
ded, further, that the interest on such loan shall be 
payable annually on the day and month above men-
tioned of each year, subsequent to the year A. D. 1881, 
such payment, both principal and interest, to be made 
by the county treasurer of Outagamie county, Wis-
consin. 
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SECTION 5. Section seven of said chapter ninety-
five is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: In 
case the said board of supervisors of Outagamie 
county, Witconsin, shall determine to borrow money, 
as provided for by section six of this act, as hereby 
amended, said board is hereby'authorized to issue the 
corporate bonds of said county, of the denomination 
of one hundred dollars each, with the proper coupons 
for interest thereto attached, which bond shall be 
signed by the chairman of said board and counter-
signed by the county clerk of said county, with the cor-
porate seal of said county impressed thereon ; and the 
county treasurer of said county is hereby authorized to 
secure the printing of said bonds, have them duly ex-
ecuted, and negotiate as much of them as may, from 
time to time, be required. And at the time and in the 
manner provided for levying taxes for state and county 
purposes, the board of supervisors of the county of 
Outagamie shall annually levy the amount of money 
required for the payment of annual interest for the 
current year, and that said board of supervisors at the 
time and in the manner provided for levying taxes 
for state and county purposes, shall, in the year 
1883, make an additional levy for the amount of 
money required for the payment of the first 
installment of the principal sum SO borrowed, 
which becomes due and payable in the year 1884, and 
that such levy shall be made annually thereafter for 
the purpose of paying the second and third install-
ments of such principal sum. 

SEcrioN 6. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 30, 1881. 

[No. 163, A.] 	 [Published April 7, 1881.] 

CHAPTER 238. 
AN ACT to amend section two thousand four hundred and 

twenty-four of chapter one hundred and thirteen the revised 
statutes, changing the June term of the circuit court in Mar-
quette county, and making the term of court in any county 
in the ninth judicial circuit a special term for the whole 
circuit. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section two thousand four hundred and 

twenty-four of the revised statutes, is hereby amended 
by striking out the words "first Tuesday," where they 


